2020).including guidance promulgated issued by the Federation of Accounting Professions, which are

effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2021. These financial reporting standards were

aimed at alignment with the corresponding International Financial Reporting Standards, with most of the

changes directed towards revision of wording and terminology, and provision of interpretations and

accounting guidance to users of standards.  The adoption of these financial reporting standards does not

have any significant impact on the Group’s financial statements.

3. The Reclassified

Some items in the related consolidated and separate statements of comprehensive income

for the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2020 have been reclassified in line with the

presentation of the consolidated there was no impact to profit and loss for the period and the shareholders’
equity as reported which can be summarise as following.

 (Unit : Thousand Baht)
 Consolidated financial statements

Before

reclassified

Reclassified

increase (decrease)

After

reclassified

Statements of comprehensive income for the three-month period ended June 30, 2020

Administrative expenses 17,263 6,956 24,219

Directors and management’s benefits 6,956 (6,956) -

Statements of comprehensive income for the six-month period ended June 30, 2020

Administrative expenses 43,780 13,770 57,550

Directors and management’s benefits 13,770 (13,770) -

16

(Unit : Thousand Baht)
 Separate financial statements

Before

reclassified

Reclassified

increase (decrease)

After

reclassified

Statements of comprehensive income for the three-month period ended June 30, 2020

Administrative expenses 16,845 6,956 23,801

Directors and management’s benefits 6,956 (6,956) -

Statements of comprehensive income for the six-month period ended June 30, 2020

Administrative expenses 35,792 13,770 49,562

Directors and management’s benefits 13,770 (13,770) -

4. Basis of preparation of the interim consolidated financial statements

4.1 The interim consolidated financial statements for the three-month and six-month period ended June

30, 2021  have been prepared by consolidating the financial statements of the Company and of five

subsidiary companies (collectively called the “the Group”) The detail of structure and shareholding

ratio of the Group is as follows:-

Name

of subsidiaries

Country of
incorporation

Nature

of business

Percentage of shareholdings

As at

   June 30, 2021 December 31,2020

C.I.G. (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Thailand Air conditioning and refrigeration parts